

2011 WL 2648656 (S.D.Cal.) (Trial Motion, Memorandum and Affidavit)
United States District Court, S.D. California.

Margaret CRUICKSHANK, an individual, Plaintiffs,

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.; Wells Fargo Bank Southwest N.A.; Wachovia
Mortgage F.S.B.; World Savings Bank, F.S.B.; Golden West Savings Association
Service Co.; Executive Trustee Services; and Does 1 to 10, Inclusive, Defendants.

No. 10CV01545.
April 28, 2011.

Date: May 26, 2011

Time: 10:30 a.m.

Courtroom: 7

Courtroom 7

Plaintiff's Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Motion for Preliminary Injunction

[Audrey Powers Thornton](#) (SBN 118870), Thornton Koller, 2100 Palomar Airport Road, Ste. 213, Carlsbad, CA 92011, Tel. 760-688-0600, Fax 760-688-0610, Attorneys for Plaintiff Margaret Cruickshank.

The Honorable Judge [Thomas J. Whelan](#).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT AND RECENT DEVELOPMENTS	1
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
III. ARGUMENT	8
A. A Preliminary Injunction Should Be Granted	8
B. Need For Injunction To Complete Discovery	9
C. Likelihood Of Success On The Merits	9
1. Financial Elder Abuse	10
2. Fraud	13
3. Violation of Business and Professions Code § 17200	16
4. Negligence	13
D. Irreparable Injury.	19
E. Balance of Harms	19
F. A Bond Should Not Be Required Under The General Principals of Equity and Fairness	20
G. Plaintiff Is Not Required To Make A Tender Of The Total Arrearages Owing Under The Subject Loan .	21
H. The Public Interest	22
IV. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	
Anderson v. Cent. Point Sch. Dist. No. 6 , 746 F.2d 505, 507 (9 th Cir. 1984)	21
Barahona-Gomez v. Reno , 167 F.3d 1228, 1237 (9 th Cir. 1999)	20
Connecticut General Life Ins. Co. v. New Images of Beverly Hills , 321 F.3d 878, 882 (9 th Cir.2003)	20
Elliott v. Kiesewetter , 98 F.3d 47, 60 (3 rd Cir. 1996)	20

<i>Herrmann Holdings Ltd. v. Lucent Techs. Inc.</i> 302 F.3d 552, 564-65 (5 th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Jorgensen v. Cassidy</i> , 320 F.3d 906, 919 (9 th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Negrete v. Fid. & Guar. Life Ins. Co.</i> 444 F. Supp. 2d 998 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	12
<i>Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Ct., in & for County of Carson City</i> , 303 F3d 959, 974 (9 th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Sierra On-Line, Inc. v. Phoenix Software, Inc.</i> , 739 F.2d 1415, 1422 (9 th Cir. 1984)	9, 13
<i>Stanley v. University of So. Calif.</i> , 13 F.3d 1313, 1326, (9 th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Sundance Land Corp. v. Community First Fed Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 840 F2d 653, 661 (9 th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>University of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390,395 (1981)	9
<i>Walczak v. PL, Prolong, Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 725, 733-34 (9 th Cir.1999)	20
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 365, 374 (2008)	8
.....	
<i>Zimmer v. Nawabi</i> , 566 F. Supp.2d 1025,2008 WL 7123093, (E.D. Cal. 2008)	12
CALIFORNIA CASES	
<i>Arnolds Management Corp. v. Eishchen</i> , 158 Cal. App. 3d 575	22
<i>Baypoint Mortgage Corp. v. Crest Premium Real Estate etc. Trust</i> , 168 Cal.App.3d 818, 824-825 (1985)	19
<i>Flowers v. Torrance Memorial Hospital Medical Center</i> , 8 Cal.4 th 992, 997 ..	17
<i>Harnedy v. Whitty</i> 110 Cal. App. 4 th 1333 (2003)	12
<i>Mabry v. Superior Court</i> , 185 Cal.App.4 th 208,226 (2010)	22
<i>Puentes v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.</i> , 160 Cal. App. 4 th 638 (2008)	17
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Fed. Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 9(b)	13
12 USC 5531	23
CALIFORNIA STATUTES	
California Business And Professions Code §17200	10, 16, 17
California Civil Code § 1572	13
California Civil Code §§ 1709	13
California Civil Code § 1710.	13
California Civil Code § 2923.5	23
California Financial Code section 4973	18
California Welfare & Institutions Code §15610.30	10
California Welfare & Institutions Code §15610.27	10
Other Authorities	
Senate Bill 1137 (“SB 1137”) Stats. 2008, ch. 69	22
Title X of the Dodd-Frank Act, also known as the Consumer Financial Protection Act of 2010, HR 4173	23
